

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH
CIRCUIT

CASE NO.: 11-11427-A

CAMILO COSTA,
BERNARD FERNANDES, and
MENINO D'ACOSTA
Petitioners/Appellants

vs.

CELEBRITY CRUISES, INC.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of
Florida, Docket # 1:10-cv-24229-UU

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

CARLOS FELIPE LLINÁS NEGRET
LIPCON, MARGULIES, ALSINA &
WINKLEMAN, P.A.

Attorneys for Appellants/Plaintiffs
2 South Biscayne Tower, Suite 1776
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 373 – 3016
Facsimile: (305) 373 – 620

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

ARGUMENT11

I. CHAPTER 1 OF THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT, AND THE GROUNDS LISTED THEREUNDER TO VACATE THE ARBITRATOR’S AWARD (9 U.S.C. §10(a)(3) (4)) WERE APPLICABLE. IF THE CONVENTION APPLIES, THEN CHAPTER 1 APPLIES. THE TRIAL COURT TRIAL ERRED IN HOLDING OTHERWISE. 11

A. The Seafarers moved to vacate the arbitrator’s decision both pursuant to Chapter 1 of the FAA, 9 U.S.C. §10(a)(3) and (4), and the Convention on Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (the Convention). Contrary to the Honorable Court’s ruling below, even in situations in which the remedies for vacatur under the Convention apply - as is the Seafarer’s case – the Convention allows Courts to apply domestic arbitral laws (in this case Chapter 1 of the FAA) to a motion to set aside or vacate an arbitral award. In fact, pursuant to *Article V(1)(e)* of the Convention, a Court in the United States is authorized to apply United States procedural arbitral law, i.e. the domestic FAA (Chapter 1), to non-domestic convention awards rendered in the United States. 11

B. In *Industrial Risk*, this Honorable Court did not specifically decide or rule on the issue of whether Article V(1)(e) allows a United States District Court to consider grounds for vacatur under domestic United States arbitral law (i.e. Chapter 1 of the FAA and the Florida International Arbitration Act). However, *Industrial Risk* did hold that the seven enumerated defenses against enforcement of an arbitral award in Article V of the Convention applied to a non-domestic arbitration in the United States, under U.S. law, involving a foreign party. By implication, therefore, *Industrial Risk* held that Article (V)(1)(e) – one of the seven enumerated defenses - also applies to non-domestic arbitrations in the United States, under U.S. law, involving a foreign party. As illustrated in *Yusuf*, *Ario*, and *Gulf Petro Trading*, this Honorable Court should therefore join the Third, Sixth and Fifth Circuits, in holding that Article (V)(1)(e) allows district courts to apply Chapter 1 of the FAA.
16

CONCLUSION18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Indus. Risk Ins. V. M.A.N. Gutehoffnungshutte GmbH</i> , 141 F. 3d 1434, 1439-41 (11th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Escobio v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 164 Fed. Appx. 881 (11th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Money Purchase Plan & Trust v. ADM Investor Servs., Inc.</i> , 146 F. 3d 1309, 1311 (11th Cir. 1998).	12
<i>Wackenhut Corp. v. Amalgamated Local</i> , 515, 126 F. 3d 29, 31 (2d Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Barnes v. Logan</i> , 122 F. 3d 820, 821 (9th Cir. 1997)	11

<i>Ledee v. Cermiche Ragno</i> , 684 F. 2d 184, 186-87 (1st Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Yusuf Ahmed Alghanim & Sons, W.L.L v. Toys “R” US, Inc.</i> , 126 F. 3d 15, 18-19 (2d Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Ario v. Underwriting Members of Syndicate 53 at Lloyds for 1998 Year of Account</i> , 618 F. 3d 291 – 292 (3d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Gulf Petro Trading Company, Inc.</i> , 512 F. 3d 742, 747 (5th Cir. 2008)	15
9 U.S.C. §10.....	5
9 U.S.C. §202-208.....	5
28 U.S.C. §1331.	5
